



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

TRP(C) No.18 of 2026

Prangya Dash ***Petitioner***

Mr. Om Swarup, Advocate

-versus-

Sibaranjan Panigrahi ***Opposite Party***

Mr. S.K. Bhanjadeo, Advocate

CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

26.03.2026

Order No.

TRP(C) No.18 of 2026 & I.A. No.20 of 2026

04.

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. As prayed by the learned Counsel for the parties, the matter is referred for mediation, to be taken up on 04.04.2026, as directed in CRLREV No.44 of 2026.

3. Both the Counsels are requested to ensure presence of their clients on the date and time, as fixed in CRLREV No.44 of 2026.

4. Learned Mediator is requested to submit the Mediation Report before the next date of listing, provided the same is concluded in the meantime.

5. The matter be listed on 9th April, 2026, awaiting the Mediation Report.

6. Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order urgently to the Coordinator, High Court Mediation



Centre, Cuttack, who is requested to communicate the same to the learned Mediator (Ms. Samapika Mishra, Advocate, Bar Council Enrollment No.O-284/2002, Phone Number-9861148725) appointed in CRLREV No.44 of 2026.

7. As an interim measure, liberty is granted to the Petitioner to move for an adjournment in C.P. No.368 of 2024, now pending in the Court of learned Judge, Family Court, Berhampur.

8. It is made clear that, if such an application is moved, the learned Court below shall do well to adjourn the proceeding in C.P. No.368 of 2024 to any date beyond 9th April, 2026.

9. Urgent certified copy of this order be granted on proper application as per rules.

10. In addition to the certified copy, the parties are given liberty to utilize the digitally signed copy of this order, available in the website of this Court, for communication of the same to the Court below as well as the learned Mediator.

Prasant

(S.K. MISHRA)
JUDGE